
12300 Forest Hill Blvd
Wellington, FL 33414Village of Wellington

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-1595 Name: AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR
THE BINKS POINTE PATHWAY PROJECT

Type: Purchasing/Contract

In control: Village Council

On agenda: Final action:1/8/2019

Title: 1) AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR THE BINKS POINTE PATHWAY  PROJECT;
AND 2) APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. R2019-01 AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
ROAD IMPACT FUND BUDGET AND THE GOVERNMENTAL CAPITAL FUND BUDGET TO ASSIGN
FUNDS FOR THE BINKS POINTE PATHWAY PROJECT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 1. Schedule of Subcontractors - Ferreira, 2. 2. Bid Tabulation & Checklist, 3. 3. Notice of Intent to
Award, 4. 4. Ferreira Submittal, 5. 5. Construction Plans, 6. 6.  COUNCIL LOCATION MAP, 7. 7.
R2019-01 BA for Binks Pointe Pathway Contract Award, 8. 8. 438306-1 Supplemental Agreement #1

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

…title

ITEM: 1) AUTHORIZATION TO AWARD A CONTRACT FOR THE BINKS POINTE PATHWAY PROJECT;
AND 2) APPROVAL OF RESOLUTION NO. R2019-01 AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 ROAD
IMPACT FUND BUDGET AND THE GOVERNMENTAL CAPITAL FUND BUDGET TO ASSIGN FUNDS FOR
THE BINKS POINTE PATHWAY PROJECT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

REQUEST: 1) Authorization to award a contract to Ferreira Construction Southern Division Co., Inc., Group,
for the Binks Pointe Pathway project in the amount of $710,575.50; and 2) Approval of Resolution No. R2019-
01 amending the fiscal year 2018-2019 road impact fund budget and the governmental capital fund budget to
assign funds for the Binks Pointe Pathway project; and providing an effective date.

…body

EXPLANATION: The Binks Pointe Pathway project is located approximately 2,000 feet south of Southern
Boulevard from Flying Cow Ranch Road to approximately 1,100 feet west of Binks Forest Drive. The project
includes a pedestrian bridge traversing the C-1 canal, a crosswalk traversing Flying Cow Ranch Road and 300
feet of an 8-foot wide asphalt multiuse pathway. The project connects to an existing pathway previously
constructed on Flying Cow Ranch Road in 2015, and completes the missing link from Binks Forest Drive to
Flying Cow Ranch Road.  The project limits and scope are detailed in the attached plan set.

In 2016, the Binks Pointe Pathway project received favorable consideration by the Florida Department of
Transportation (FDOT) for inclusion in its Local Agency Program (LAP) list of projects eligible for
reimbursement. Construction is expected to begin in January 2019. The funds for this project will come from
the 2018 Road Impact Fee Reserves. FDOT’s contribution will be $424,568.00 and Wellington’s contribution
will be $286,007.50.

On September 30, 2018, Wellington released ITB 026-18/DZ on Demandstar, seeking qualified firms to
provide such services. The solicitation was also advertised in the Palm Beach Post and posted on Wellington’s
website. On November 7, 2018, six (6) proposals were received.

Vendor Amount

Ferreira Construction Southern Division Co., Inc. $710,575.50

Rosso Site Development, Inc. $714,783.62

Brothers' Construction, Inc. $787,777.00

West Construction, Inc. $852,748.51

Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. $886,092.52

All-Site Construction, Inc. $1,003,589.66

Village of Wellington Printed on 5/11/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 17-1595, Version: 1
Vendor Amount

Ferreira Construction Southern Division Co., Inc. $710,575.50

Rosso Site Development, Inc. $714,783.62

Brothers' Construction, Inc. $787,777.00

West Construction, Inc. $852,748.51

Douglas N. Higgins, Inc. $886,092.52

All-Site Construction, Inc. $1,003,589.66

*local preference is not allowable on federally funded projects

Staff is seeking authorization to:

1) Award a contract to Ferreira Construction Southern Division Co., Inc., Group, for the Binks Pointe Pathway
project in the amount of $710,575.50

2) Approval of Resolution No. R2019-01 amending the fiscal year 2018-2019 road impact fund budget and the
governmental capital fund budget to assign funds for the Binks Pointe Pathway project; in the amount of
$286,008 and providing an effective date.

Staff recommends awarding a contract to Ferreira Construction Southern Division Co., Inc., Group, the lowest
responsive, responsible bidder for the for the Binks Pointe Pathway project, in the amount of $710,575.50, and
approval of Resolution No. R2019-01 to amend the 2018-2019 road impact fund in the amount of $286,008.

BUDGET AMENDMENT REQUIRED: YES

PUBLIC HEARING:  NO QUASI-JUDICIAL:

FIRST READING: SECOND READING:

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: YES

FISCAL IMPACT: The budget amendment will increase the road impact fund budget and the

governmental capital fund budget in the amount of $286,008.  Funds will be allocated in the Neighborhood

Trails capital project (301-5031-572.65-75 201601)

WELLINGTON FUNDAMENTAL: Responsive Government

RECOMMENDATION: 1) Authorization to award a contract to Ferreira Construction Southern Division Co.,
Inc., Group, for the Binks Pointe Pathway project in the amount of $710,575.50; and 2) Approval of Resolution
No. R2019-01 amending the fiscal year 2018-2019 road impact fund budget and the governmental capital fund
budget to assign funds for the Binks Pointe Pathway project; and providing an effective date

Village of Wellington Printed on 5/11/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

